

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 1001 OF 2006

SAHIN PARVEEN NAWAB MUBARAK KHAN & ORS. Appellant (s)

VERSUS

AQEELA KHANAM & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and extension of time and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 05/05/2010 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Appellant(s) Ms. Ananga G.Desai, Adv.
Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.
Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv
Mr.Sanjay R.Kharde,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In view of the explanation offered by Ms. Asha G. Nair,
learned counsel for the State of Maharashtra, remarks made
against her in the record of proceedings dated 5.5.2010 are
expunged.

The appeal stands disposed of in terms of signed order.
(Pardeep Kumar) (Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master Court Master

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1001 OF 2006

SAHIN PARVEEN NAWAB MUBARAK KHAN & ORS. ...APPELLANTS

VERSUS

AQEELA KHANAM & OTHERS ...RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

1. Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the Nagpur Municipal Corporation has submitted before us that the Corporation has in its meeting of General Body on 3.2.2010 passed a resolution to take back the appellants in its service with the condition that they shall not claim back wages during the period when they were not serving. However, the Corporation would grant continuity of service and benefit of seniority for the purpose of pension, other incidental monetary benefits like increment etc..

2. In view of this Resolution, nothing survives in this appeal. Mr. Jadhav submits that the approval of the Government would be required. Ms. Asha G. Nair, learned

: 2 :

counsel appearing on behalf of the State of Maharashtra has assured us that the Government would take immediate steps in the matter.

3. In view of the above, this appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]

.....J.
[DEEPAK VERMA]

NEW DELHI
MAY 5, 2010.